employees) reimbursed to Sundram Fasteners Limited., Holding Company

(ii) Compensated absences
The Company also extends defined benefit plans in the form of Compensated absences
to employees. Provision for Compensated absences is made on actuarial valuation basis.
The Employee Benefits towards Compensated absences are provided based on actuarial
valuation made at the end of the year.
Current Service cost  1,059,750  1,031,932  890,020
Interest cost on benefit
obligation

 262,777  212,902  177,772

Net actuarial (gain)/ loss recognised  (2,433,437)  1,438,041  1,396,691
 (1,110,910)  2,682,875  2,464,483

Principal actuarial assumptions used :
Discount rate 6.80% 7.60% 7.80%
Salary escalation rate 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Attrition rate 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%
The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial aluation taking into account
of inflation, seniority, promotion, attrition and levant factors, such as supply and demand
in the employment market.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31st March 2017 is as
shown below:
Gratuity plan:
Assumptions

Discount rate  Future salary increases
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31st March 2017
> Sensitivity Level 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
> Impact on defined
benefit obligation

 (74,569)  77,600  84,891  (82,332)

31st March 2016
> Sensitivity Level 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%
> Impact on defined
benefit obligation

 (138,908)  144,663  158,869  (153,898)

in `
As at

31st March
2017

As at
31st March

2016
b) Provision for expenses

Balance at the
beginning of the year

 1,036,798  -

Created during the
year, net

 855,954  1,036,798

Reversed during
the year

 1,036,798  -

Balance at the end of
the year

 855,954  1,036,798

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

in `
As at

31st March
2017

As at
31st March

2016

As at
01st April

2015
Net employee benefit expense
(recognized in Employee Cost)
Current Service cost  1,709,122  1,550,984  1,419,568
Interest cost on benefit obligation  470,538  371,077  313,368
Expected return on plan assets  -  (8,404)  (15,404)
Net actuarial loss recognized in the year  -  866,555  314,729
Past service cost  -  -  -
Liability not accounted  -  -  -
Net benefit expense  2,179,660  2,780,212  2,032,261

Balance sheet
Details of Provision for Gratuity
Defined benefit obligation at the
beginning of the year

 6,813,577  5,490,336  3,671,792

Fair value of plan assets  375,561  57,644  200,277
Less: Unrecognized past service cost  -  -  -
Less: Liability not funded  (3,840,407)  (6,813,577)  (5,490,336)
Plan Liability (adjusted from operating
revenue/retained earning)

 3,348,731  (1,265,597)  (1,618,267)

Changes in present value of the defined
benefit obligation are as follows:
Defined benefit obligation at the
beginning of the year

 6,813,577  5,490,336  3,671,792

Interest cost  486,369  371,077  313,368
Current Service cost  1,709,122  1,550,984  1,419,568
Benefits paid  (827,981)  (1,465,878)  (221,587)
Actuarial loss on obligation  (4,340,680)  867,058  307,195
Defined benefit obligation at the
year end

 3,840,407  6,813,577  5,490,336

Changes in the fair value of plan assets
are as follows:
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning
of the year

 57,644  200,277  263,994

Expected return  15,830  8,404  15,404
Contribution by employer  1,129,284  1,314,338  150,000
Benefits paid  (827,981)  (1,465,878)  (221,587)
Actuarial loss on obligation  784  503  (7,534)
Defined benefit obligation at the
year end

 375,561  57,644  200,277

The major categories of plan assets as
a percentage of the fair value of total
plan assets are as follows :
% of Investment with insurer 100% 100% 100%
% of Investment in Government Bonds  -  -  -
% of Balance with Bank  -  -  -
Total 100% 100% 100%

Principal actuarial assumptions used :
Discount rate 6.80% 7.60% 7.80%
Salary escalation rate 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
Attrition rate 22.00% 22.00% 22.00%

in `
As at

31st March
2017

As at
31st March

2016

As at
01st April

2015

28

TVS Infotech Limited

in `
Amount recognised in

01st April
2015

Recognised
in Other

comprehensive
Income

Recognised in
Statement of

Profit and loss

31st March
2016

Deferred tax liability
arising on account of :
Timing difference
between depreciation/
amortisation as
per financials and
depreciation as per tax

 616,571  -  (184,462)  432,109

Gain on fair valuation of
investments

 -

Others  -
Less: Deferred tax asset
arising on account of :

 -

Timing difference
between depreciation/

[…]

instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the
functional currency.
Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the
Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities and the USD/` exchange rate and
Euro/` exchange rate ‘all other things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 10% change of the
`/USD exchange rate for the year ended at 31st March 2017 (31st March 2016: 10%, 1st
April: 10%). A +/- 5% change is considered for the `/Euro exchange rate for the year
ended (31st March 2016: 5%, 1st April 2015: 5%). Both of these percentages have been
determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12
months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency financial
instruments held at each reporting date.
If the ` had strengthened against the USD by 10% during the year ended 31st March 2017
(31st March 2016: 10%, 1st April 2015: 10%) and EURO by 5% during the year ended 31st
March 2017 (31st March 2016: 5%, 1st April 2015: 5%) respectively then this would have
had the following impact profit before tax and equity before tax:

31st March
2017

31st March
2016

01st April
2015

Profit before tax
USD -10%  (105,836)  (33,731,853)  4,038,820
EURO -5%  1,425,065  (32,642,613)  6,346,201

 1,319,229  (66,374,466)  10,385,021
Equity before tax
USD -10%  131,453,367  93,450,515  125,618,132
EURO -5%  132,984,268  94,539,754  127,925,513

 264,437,635  187,990,269  253,543,645
If the INR had weakened against the USD by 10% during the year ended 31st March 2017
(31st March 2016: 10%, 1st April 2015: 10%) and GBP by 5% during the year ended
31st March 2017 (31st March 2016: 5%, 1st April 2015: 5%) respectively then this would
have had the following impact:
Profit before tax
USD +10%  3,029,414  (30,258,897)  9,422,680
EURO +10%  1,498,513  (31,348,137)  7,115,299

 4,527,927  (61,607,034)  16,537,979
Equity before tax
USD +10%  134,588,617  96,923,469  131,001,992
EURO +5%  133,057,716  95,834,230  128,694,611

 267,646,333  192,757,699  259,696,603

Others
Leasing or

[…]

cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from its operations.
The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior
management oversees the management of these risks. The Board of Directors review and
agree policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.
a) Market risk
The Company is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and
specifically to currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other price risks, which result
from its operating activities.
b) Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1% for the year ended 31st March 2017 (31st March 2016:
+/- 1%, 1st April 2015: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change
in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at
each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are
held constant.

 In Rupees
As at

31st March
2017

As at
31st March

2016
Profit before tax
Increase +1%  1,279,352  (32,164,542)
Decrease -1%  1,643,352  (31,826,208)
Equity before tax
Increase +1%  132,838,555  95,017,825
Decrease -1%  133,202,555  95,356,159
c) Foreign currency risk

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)  NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

32

TVS Infotech Limited

32 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS
The Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS applicable for
periods ending on 31st March 2017, together with the comparative period data as at and
for the year ended 31st March 2016.
The Company has been accounting for the deferred taxes using income statement approach
under IGAAP, which focuses on differences between taxable profits and accounting profits
for the year. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for deferred taxes using the balance